

No. 23-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOREY JARRETT, *Petitioner*,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 503, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

MARGO CASH SCHIEWE, *Petitioner*,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 503, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

SHARRIE YATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES,
AFSCME COUNCIL 28, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

MARIA QUEZAMBRA, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED DOMESTIC WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFSCME LOCAL 3930, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

THEODORE MENDOZA, *Petitioner*,

v.

AFSCME LOCAL 3299, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES G. ABERNATHY

Counsel of Record

SYDNEY PHILLIPS

REBEKAH SCHULTHEISS

FREEDOM FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 552

Olympia, WA 98507

(360) 956-3482

jabernathy@freedomfoundation.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS...	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11
I. The decisions below conflict with this Court’s well-established precedent requir- ing application of constitutional scrutiny to unions that instruct government employ- ers to deduct union dues from the wages of non-union employees who have not affirmatively authorized the deductions.....	12
II. The decisions below conflict with Seventh Circuit precedent that is consistent with this Court’s decisions in <i>Janus</i> and its predecessors	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The decisions below conflict with this Court’s well-established precedent requiring government employers to provide procedural protections before an employee is deprived of liberty or property interests.....	21
IV. The questions presented are exceptionally important to the protection of public employees’ First Amendment rights, and these consolidated cases provide an excellent opportunity to address them.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	12, 13, 17, 20, 23
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2795 (2021).....	10, 14, 15, 25
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	22
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Loc. No. 1 v.</i> <i>Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	11-13, 21, 23, 26
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	17
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks,</i> <i>Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Emps.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	11, 22
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	22
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	12, 24
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., Mun.</i> <i>Emps. Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 5-9, 11-20, 22-26
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty.,</i> <i>Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jarrett v. Service Employees International Union Local 503</i> , No. 21-35133, 2023 WL 4399242 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1, 10
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	12, 17, 18, 26
<i>Kurk v. Los Rios Classified Employees Ass’n</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 972 (E.D. Cal. 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 WL 3645061 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022).....	13, 25
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	18
<i>Marsh v. AFSCME, Loc. 3299</i> , No. 2:19-cv-02382-JAM-DB, 2021 WL 164443 (E.D. Cal 2021).....	8, 11
<i>Marsh v. AFSCME Local 3299</i> , No. 21-15309, 2023 WL 4363121 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	22
<i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of America, AFSCME Local 3930</i> , No. 20-55643, 2023 WL 4398498 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1, 10
<i>Schiewe v. Service Employees International Union Local 503</i> , No. 20-35882, 2023 WL 4417279 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sniadach v. Fam. Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	11
<i>State v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n / Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Loc. 52, AFL-CIO</i> , 529 P.3d 547 (Alaska 2023) (No. 23-179).	15
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	24
<i>Wright v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 503</i> , 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 749 (2023)...	10, 13, 15, 16, 25
<i>Yates v. Washington Federation of State Employees, AFSCME Council 28, AFL-CIO</i> , No. 20-35879, 2023 WL 4417276 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1, 10
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	24

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I... 1, 3, 9, 13, 17, 19, 21-23, 26	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2, 3, 9, 21, 22, 26	

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11, 13, 14, 20
Cal. Gov’t Code § 1153	2
Cal. Gov’t Code § 1157.3	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Gov't Code § 1157.12.....	2, 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 1157.12(a)	7-9
Cal. Gov't Code § 1157.12(b)	8, 9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6.....	2
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6(i)(2)	8
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 315/6(e).....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806	2, 4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(4)(b).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(7)	3, 5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(8)(a).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(8)(b).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(9)	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(10).....	4, 14
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.100	2, 5
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.100(1).....	5, 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.100(2)(c).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.100(2)(g).....	6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	9, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	26
